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Hello and welcome!
Welcome to the 2019 issue of Timeline, the newsletter for members of the Xerox Final Salary Pension Scheme.
The term of office for one of our
Member-Nominated Trustee (MNT)
Directors expires at the end of December
2019. We are currently running an MNT
selection process and have written to all
eligible members in the ‘Former Employee
Constituency’ inviting them to consider
putting themselves forward for this
important role. Interviews will take
place in November and the successful
candidate will be appointed in
January 2020.
We have included a financial summary
for the year on page 8, taken from the
Scheme’s formal report and accounts,
so you can see how we are managing
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the money that goes into and out of the
Scheme. This is followed by an update
on our investments on page 10.
The latest actuarial valuation of the
Scheme, looking at the position as at
31 March 2019, is in progress and so
there is no Summary Funding Statement
in this issue of Timeline. The valuation is
a complex process and the results will not
be known for some time, therefore we will
be providing a report next year. In the
meantime, you can read more about
what the valuation involves on page 7.
If you have any comments about this
issue of Timeline, or if there are any

subjects you would like to know more
about in a future issue, please get in
touch with us using the contact details
on the back page.

What’s inside?
Scheme noticeboard

4

Actuarial valuation

7

Facts and figures

8

Membership

9

Our investments

10

Running the Scheme

13

Pensions news

14

Contact us

16

At a glance
In the year to 31 March 2019, the Scheme’s
assets were

£3,149

million

12,964

The Scheme has

members

In the year to 31 March 2019, the Scheme’s
investments returned

6.2%
Last year, the Scheme paid over

£103.5

million in benefits to members
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Scheme noticeboard
Xerox news
Shared Services
Project Own It is Xerox’s enterprise-wide transformation initiative to create a simpler
and more effective organisation that will position Xerox for long-term sustainable
revenue and profit growth. The initiative includes expanding its shared services
capabilities, which will reduce costs and make it easier to do business with Xerox.
Xerox has signed a managed services outsourcing agreement with HCL. On 1 June
2019, employees from across shared services functions in Bulgaria, Ireland, Portugal,
Romania and the UK transferred to HCL Technologies. These employees are now
employed by HCL and continue to support Xerox and its clients.
HCL is a next-generation technology and services company with a global footprint.
It has expertise in shared services, software, product engineering and business
systems. The Xerox-HCL relationship is not a new one. It began in 2009 with product
engineering and support services, so HCL is very familiar with Xerox. Xerox is now
building on this successful relationship by leveraging HCL’s expertise to help transform
Xerox’s global shared-service operations.
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New EMEA HQ
Xerox recently announced EMEA
operational headquarters (HQ) –
including MEA and the UK operational
HQs – will move to Building 04 at
Uxbridge Business Park at the end
of 2019.
The new HQ will bring the Innovation
Centre and workplace under one roof.
From a single, contemporary site, Xerox
will showcase its services, solutions and
technology in a growing and vibrant
business community. The new facility
is an investment in Xerox’s future and
demonstrates its ongoing commitment
to Uxbridge and the UK.

Trustee news
Paul Hopkins retired from Xerox at the end of April 2019.
The Trustee wishes Paul an enjoyable retirement and sincerely
thanks him for all his work over the last 23 years.
Lindsay Hawkins of Muse Advisory is the Scheme Secretary for
the Final Salary Pension Scheme. Lindsay and her team provide
executive support to the Trustee board as advised in the
autumn Timeline.
The Trustee would like to thank Deborah Smith, who transferred
to HCL during the year, for her work over the last eight years
as the company representative on the Administration and
Communications Committee. Donna Hobbs, European Pensions
Manager for Xerox Limited, will sit as company representative on
the Administration and Communications Committee with effect
from 1 August 2019.

Pension increases
Pensions in payment are reviewed each year in line with
the cost of living, as measured by the Retail Prices Index
(RPI). Increases are awarded for pension earned in excess
of GMP. At 1 April 2019, the following increases were
applied to pensions in payment:
• For pension earned before 1 April 2006: 2.7%
• For pension earned after 1 April 2006: 2.5%.
For further information on pension increases, there is a
factsheet available on the Xerox Pensions website.

FundXtra
The winding-up of FundXtra formally completed on
31 March 2019, as recorded on the Xerox Pensions
website. Members should note that FundXtra was entirely
separate from the Xerox Final Salary Pension Scheme and
its closure has no effect on the Scheme.
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Equalisation of Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMPs)
As you may have heard in the news, the pensions industry is working to determine how pension schemes should equalise the
benefits for men and women that are related to Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMPs) – the minimum amount of pension
that must be paid to members who were contracted out of the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme (SERPS). This follows
a High Court ruling that GMPs must be equal.
The Trustee and its advisers are reviewing this in the context of the Scheme’s Rules. While your benefits may be affected
if you were a member of the Scheme between 1990 and 1997, the amounts are likely to be relatively small. Please note that
no-one’s benefits will decrease. You do not need to take any action as we will contact you if you are affected.
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Actuarial valuation
Every three years, the Trustee is required to carry out a full actuarial valuation of the Scheme. This is a detailed
check on the Scheme’s finances and provides a ‘snapshot’ view of the position on a specific day, in our case
31 March. The latest full actuarial valuation is currently in progress, looking at the position as at 31 March 2019.
What does the valuation involve?
The Scheme Actuary compares the value
of the Scheme’s assets (investments and
cash) with an estimate of the liabilities
– the pensions due to members now
and in the future. The percentage of
the liabilities that can be covered by the

assets is known as the funding level.
If the funding level is less than 100%,
there is said to be a shortfall; if it is
higher, it is called a surplus.
To work out the current value of the
Scheme’s liabilities, the Actuary has to

make some assumptions about what
will happen in the future, such as the
expected investment returns, what
inflation will be and how long people
will live. These assumptions are very
important, and a great deal of care is
taken in deciding them.

A reminder of the position as at 31 March 2018
Valuation
31 March 2016

Funding update
31 March 2017

Funding update
31 March 2018

Assets

£2,458m

£2,920m

£3,063m

Liabilities

£3,039m

£3,454m

£3,341m

£581m

£534m

£278m

81%

85%

92%

Shortfall
Funding level

As at 31 March 2019, the Scheme’s
assets have grown from £3,063 million to
£3,149 million. Once the valuation results
have been finalised with the Trustee and
the Company, we will bring you a report
in the next issue of Timeline.
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Facts and figures
Money in
Company normal contributions

0.5

The big picture
Value of Scheme assets at 1 April 2018

£’m
3,062.9

Company additional contributions

53.0

Money in less money out

(75.5)

Investment income

15.2

Change in market value of assets

161.7

TOTAL

68.7

Value of Scheme at 31 March 2019

Money out

92.1

Payments to leavers

19.6

Lump sums on retirement or death

11.4

Investment management costs
Pension Protection Fund levy
TOTAL

3,149.1

£’m

Pensions paid to members

Administration costs
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£’m

2.2
18.8
0.1
144.2

The information on these pages is a summary that
has been taken from the Trustee’s annual report and
financial statements for the year to 31 March 2019.
If you would like to see a copy of the full report, you
can request one from Buck using the contact details
on the back page.

Membership
2019

493

Employed deferred members

4,109

Deferred members

TOTAL

12,964

8,362
Pensioners

2018

637

Employed deferred members

4,276

Deferred members

TOTAL

13,268

8,355
Pensioners
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Our investments
The Trustee sets the investment strategy for the Scheme after taking advice from its investment consultant,
Redington Limited. The objective is to invest the assets so there is enough money in the Scheme to pay
pensions to members now and in the future.
The details of the investment strategy are
recorded in the Statement of Investment
Principles (SIP). The latest version of the
SIP can be found on the Xerox Pensions
website at www.xeroxpensions.co.uk

How are the assets invested?
As at 31 March 2019, the Scheme held assets in the following proportions:

37%

8%
Equities

Diversifying investments

35%

Liability Driven
Investment (LDI)

18%
Bonds

Please note, percentages do not sum due to rounding.
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3%
Cash

Investment performance

1,200

£1,140m

£1,102m

1,000
800

The Trustee monitors the Scheme’s performance against our liability benchmark on a
regular basis. The assets continue to grow at a faster rate than the liability benchmark.
Over the one year and three years to 31 March 2019, the Scheme’s annual investment
return was 6.2% and 11.1% respectively. Over the same periods, the growth of the
Scheme’s liability benchmark was 4.8% and 7.4% per annum respectively.

Investment changes during the year

£82m

200

£553m

400

£235m

600

0

Value total £3,112m*
Equities
Liability Driven Investment (LDI)
Bonds
Diversifying investments
Cash

Following strong investment performance, the Trustee decided to reduce risk in the
Scheme, moving £67.7 million from the equity portfolio into the Insight LDI fund in
April 2018. LDI stands for liability driven investment, which aims to achieve returns that
closely match the movements in the value of the Scheme’s liabilities. It is a less volatile
type of investment than equities and helps to protect the funding level of the Scheme.
Other changes during the year include:
• an increase in the LDI hedge ratio from 65% to 75% to reduce both interest rate
and inflation risk in relation to the Scheme’s liabilities
• a reduction in the allocation to the commercial real estate debt investment with the
proceeds of £48.1 million being allocated to existing investments in credit.

*In addition to the above investments, the Scheme held
£37m in AVCs, investment liabilities and net current assets
at 31 March 2019.
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Socially responsible investment
From pension schemes to individuals, more investors now seek
to invest in companies and projects that have positive
environmental, social and governance (ESG) characteristics.
The Trustee is responsible for the Scheme’s overall approach
on ESG matters, which is viewed as an evolving and important
area. You can find out more about this in the Scheme’s SIP.
The Trustee has delegated how ESG matters are reflected
in the Scheme’s investment portfolio to the individual
investment managers but expects them to take ESG
considerations into account in the selection, retention and
realisation of investments, as well as aiming for the best
return within appropriate levels of risk.
ESG considerations include:
• environmental issues: climate change and natural
resources – how a company uses raw materials, fossil fuels
and renewable energy
• social issues: diversity, human rights and society – how
a company promotes innovation, health and welfare of
employees and its impact in making a difference to society
• governance: management structure, corporate values and
executive pay – the nature of a company’s Board diversity,
balance of power and financial transparency.
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Running the Scheme
The Scheme is managed by a trustee company called Xerox Pensions Limited, which is separate from Xerox. It has eight Trustee
Directors: four appointed by the Company, three nominated by the Scheme members and one independent Trustee Director
nominated by the Company.

Your Trustee Directors
Peter Romaine (Chair)
Ashley Ford (MNT)
David Kidd of Law Debenture (Independent)
Stuart Kirk
Malcolm Mitchell
John Prynne (MNT)
Lewis Stringfellow (MNT)
Lisa Tucker

Secretary to the Trustee
Lindsay Hawkins, Muse Advisory

If you wish to contact the Scheme, you
can do so using the contact details on
the back page.

Our advisers

Scheme Actuary
Richard Akroyd, Willis Towers Watson
Executive and secretarial services
Muse Advisory
Administrators
Buck
Investment consultants
Redington Limited
Auditors
Crowe UK LLP
Bankers
Lloyds Bank plc
Solicitors
Sacker & Partners LLP
13

Pensions news
Money and Pensions Service

The Lifetime Allowance – latest increase

If you are approaching retirement
and starting to think about your
options for the future, you can
find useful financial planning information and pensions
guidance from The Money and Pensions Service.
This is the new name for the government’s three financial
guidance providers, the Pensions Advisory Service,
the Money Advice Service and Pension Wise, which are
being merged into a single organisation.

The Lifetime Allowance (LTA) is a limit on the total amount
pension savings you can have at retirement without
incurring an additional tax charge. As reported in the
last issue of Timeline, the LTA increases with inflation as
measured by the Consumer Prices Index. It is currently
£1,055,000 for the 2019/20 tax year.

Sponsored by the Department for Work and Pensions, the
Money and Pensions Service is funded by levies on pension
schemes and the financial services industry. It aims to help
everyone manage their personal finances by providing
easy access to the information and guidance needed to
make effective financial decisions.
For more information and to access the various services,
go to www.moneyandpensionsservice.org.uk
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Progress for pensions dashboards

Don’t let a scammer enjoy your retirement

Following a consultation, the government
has approved proposals for online
pensions dashboards which will offer
people access to their information
from multiple pensions in one place.

We would like to remind members to continue to be vigilant about pension scams.
Scammers can be articulate and financially knowledgeable with credible-looking
websites, testimonials and materials that are hard to distinguish from the real thing.

Initially, the first pensions dashboard
will only include information from those
pension schemes that have volunteered
it, until legislation is passed to compel all
schemes to provide data. It is anticipated
that the first pensions-industry-led
dashboard will be launched later in 2019,
facilitated by the Money and Pensions
Service. However, it could be up to four
years before State pension data is
also included.

In January 2019, the government introduced a ban on cold calling about pensions.
If someone contacts you out of the blue, it is best simply to hang up. The Pensions
Regulator’s advice is:
• reject unexpected offers
• check who you are dealing with
• don’t be rushed or pressured into making a decision
• get impartial information and advice.
You can find out more at www.fca.org.uk/scamsmart
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Contact us
If you have a query about the Scheme or your benefits, please
get in touch with the Pensions Administration team at Buck.

How you can help when you contact us

Call us:
0330 123 9576

Please give as much information as possible to help the
team deal with your enquiry quickly and efficiently.

Email us:
xeroxpensions@buck.com (for general queries)
readingpensionpayroll@buck.com (for pensioner payroll
and tax queries)

Our main method of identifying your membership record
is your National Insurance number, so please include it in
your letter or email or have it to hand if you call us.

Write to us:
Buck
PO Box 319
Mitcheldean
Gloucestershire GL14 9BF

If you can’t give us your National Insurance number,
please provide as much detail as possible about your
employment and include your full name, date of birth
and any previous names you may have had.

Pensions website:
www.xeroxpensions.co.uk
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